

Nos. 11-2353, 11-2386, 11-2387, 11-2875, 11-2940, 11-2946

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

HOLOCAUST VICTIMS OF BANK THEFT,
Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

OTP BANK, MKB BANK ZRT, sued as MKB BAYERISCHE LANDESBANK,
MAGYAR NEMZETI BANK, and ERSTE GROUP BANK AG,
Defendants - Appellants

On Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois
Docket No. 1:10-cv-01884

The Honorable Samuel Der-Yeghiayan

MKB'S OPENING BRIEF

Charles A. Rothfeld
Marc R. Cohen
Paul W. Hughes
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

Tyrone C. Fahner
Counsel of Record
Michele L. Odorizzi
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 701-0600

Mark G. Hanchet
Christopher J. Houpt
MAYER BROWN LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-2380

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant MKB Bank Zrt.

October 3, 2011

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court Nos: 11-2353, 11-2386, 11-2387, 11-2875, 11-2940, 11-2946

Short Caption: *Holocaust Victims of Bank Theft v. OTP Bank*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Factual Background.	6
B. The German Foundation.	7
C. Statement of Interest of the United States.	10
D. Proceedings Below.	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THIS COURT MAY DECIDE THIS APPEAL.	17
A. Pendent Appellate Jurisdiction.	18
B. Collateral Order Jurisdiction.	22
C. Mandamus.	27
II. MKB IS NOT SUBJECT TO GENERAL JURISDICTION IN THE UNITED STATES.	29
A. Occasional And Fortuitous Contacts With The Forum Are Not Sufficient To Establish General Jurisdiction.	30
B. MKB Lacks Sufficient Contacts With The United States To Establish General Jurisdiction.	32
1. MKB’s Customer Accounts Are Not Jurisdictional Contacts.	33
2. MKB’s New York Correspondent Accounts Are Not Jurisdictional Contacts.	41

3. Purchases From American-Headquartered Companies Are Not Jurisdictional Contacts..... 43

4. Miscellaneous Trips Do Not Establish General Jurisdiction. 47

5. BayernLB’s Contacts May Not Be Imputed To MKB..... 47

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS..... 51

A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Untimely. 51

B. The Equitable Tolling Doctrine Provides No Relief. 54

C. There Is No Continuing Violation. 55

CONCLUSION 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Access Telecom, Inc. v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 197 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1999)	40, 45
<i>Al-Quraishi v. L-3 Servs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4382115 (4th Cir. Sept. 21, 2011)	24, 25
<i>Alvarado v. Litscher</i> , 267 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	7, 9
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	32
<i>In re Balsimo</i> , 68 F.3d 185 (7th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Veluchamy</i> , 643 F.3d 185 (7th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Bank of Am. v. Whitney Cent. Nat'l Bank</i> , 261 U.S. 171 (1923)	42
<i>be2 LLC v. Ivanov</i> , 642 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2011)	32, 40, 41
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	23
<i>Beischel v. Stone Bank Sch. Dist.</i> , 362 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Bonte v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 624 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990)	54
<i>Cancer Found., Inc. v. Cerberus Capital Mgmt., LP</i> , 559 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2009)	53
<i>Celton Man Trade, Inc. v. Utex, S.A.</i> , 1986 WL 6788 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	41
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v.</i> <i>Reimer Express World Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000)	30, 48
<i>Chakonas v. City of Chicago</i> , 42 F.3d 1132 (7th Cir. 1994)	54
<i>Citadel Group Ltd. v. Wash. Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 536 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2008)	44
<i>Clark v. City of Braidwood</i> , 318 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2003)	56
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	19
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	24
<i>Comstock Oil & Gas Inc. v. Ala. & Coushatta Indian Tribes</i> , 261 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Cowell v. Palmer Twp.</i> , 263 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2001)	57
<i>Dalton v. R & W Marine, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1359 (5th Cir. 1990)	31
<i>Diliberti v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 1259 (7th Cir. 1987)	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	26
<i>E.I.C., Inc. v. Bank of Va.</i> , 166 Cal. Rptr. 317 (Ct. App. 1980)	39, 41
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Doe</i> , 554 U.S. 909 (2008), 2008 WL 2095734	26, 27
<i>Federated Rural Elec. Ins. Corp. v. Inland Power & Light Co.</i> , 18 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 1994)	46
<i>Gallelli v. Crown Imports, LLC</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 263 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	49
<i>Gautreaux v. Chicago Housing Auth.</i> , 491 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tire Ops., S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenwell v. Aztar Indian Gaming Corp.</i> , 268 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2001)	18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Haddad’s of Ill., Inc. v. Credit Union 1 Credit Union</i> , 678 N.E.2d 322 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997).....	52
<i>Hagney v. Lopeman</i> , 590 N.E.2d 466 (Ill. 1992)	52
<i>Harris v. Lloyds TSB Bank, PLC</i> , 281 F. App’x 489 (6th Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 316 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	44, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Hijazi</i> , 589 F.3d 401 (7th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Hollander v. Brown</i> , 457 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2006)	53
<i>IDS Life Ins. Co. v. SunAmerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 136 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 1998)	31, 49
<i>Illinois v. Hemi Group LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Int’l Med. Group, Inc. v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n</i> , 312 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	42
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011)	31, 35
<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005)	52
<i>Johnston v. Multidata Sys. Int’l Corp.</i> , 523 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2008)	40, 45
<i>Jones v. InfoCure Corp.</i> , 310 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2002)	19, 22
<i>Lakeside Bridge & Steel Co. v. Mountain State Construction Co.</i> , 597 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1979)	43
<i>Lechoslaw v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 618 F.3d 49, 54 (1st Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Logan v. Wilkins</i> , 644 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2011)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Maloney v. Plunkett</i> , 854 F.2d 152 (7th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Meeker v. Summers</i> , 388 N.E.2d 920 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979).....	52
<i>Midwestern Mach. Co. v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 392 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004)	56
<i>Mitchell v. Donchin</i> , 286 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 2002)	54
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	23, 24
<i>Mobile Anesthesiologists Chicago, LLC v. Anesthesia Associates of Houston Metroplex, PA</i> , 623 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2010)	50
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009)	22, 23, 24
<i>Montano v. City of Chicago</i> , 375 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2004)	19, 21
<i>Nemetsky v. Banque de Developpement de La Republique du Niger</i> , 401 N.E.2d 388 (N.Y. 1979).....	42
<i>Oriental Imports & Exports, Inc. v. Maduro & Curiel's Bank, N.V.</i> , 701 F.2d 889 (11th Cir. 1983)	41
<i>Pitts v. City of Kankakee</i> , 267 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2001)	56
<i>Power v. Barnhart</i> , 292 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Purdue Research Found. v. Sanofi-Synthelabo, S.A.</i> , 338 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2003)	44, 47, 48, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>RAR, Inc. v. Turner Diesel, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 1272 (7th Cir. 1997)	44, 47
<i>In re Estate of Krevchena</i> , 614 N.E.2d 74 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993).....	52, 53
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	25
<i>Research Automation, Inc. v. Schrader-Bridgeport Int’l, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2010)	18, 19, 21
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Rodrigue v. Olin Employees Credit Union</i> , 406 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 2005)	57
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>S.E.C. v. Rajaratnam</i> , 622 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>In re Sandahl</i> , 980 F.2d 1118 (7th Cir. 1992)	28, 51
<i>Savory v. Lyons</i> , 469 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2006)	55
<i>SEC v. Wealth Mgmt. LLC</i> , 628 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Segni v. Commercial Office of Spain</i> , 816 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Tamam v. Fransabank</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 720 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tamburo v. Dworkin</i> , 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 567 (2010)	31
<i>Thelen v. Marc’s Big Boy Corp.</i> , 64 F.3d 264 (7th Cir. 1995)	55
<i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Group, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>In re United States</i> , 345 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>In re United States</i> , 397 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	28
<i>United States v. Fei Ye</i> , 436 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>United States v. Higdon</i> , 638 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>United States v. Lapi</i> , 458 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2006)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Union Bank for Savs. & Inv. (Jordan)</i> , 487 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>United States v. Vinyard</i> , 539 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Vangura Kitchen Tops, Inc. v. C & C North America, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4540186 (W.D. Pa. 2008).....	46
<i>Van Tu v. Koster</i> , 364 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2004)	52, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 117 (2d Cir. 1984).....	49
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 2006).....	24
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	19, 20
31 C.F.R. § 1010.630 (2011)	43
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/13-205.	52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2)	14, 30, 36, 50
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Foundation “Remembrance, Responsibility and the Future,” July 17, 2000, U.S.-F.R.G., 39 I.L.M. 1298.....	8, 9
Michael Kansen et al., “Final Report on the Compensation Programs Carried Out by the ‘Remembrance, Responsibility and Future’ Foundation,” <i>in A Mutual Responsibility and a Moral Obligation</i> 87 (2009).....	9, 10, 11
